"Section 2. The State Auditor of this state on July 31, 1934, and semi-annually thereafter, shall issue and deliver to the treasurer of such relief association in such city his warrant upon the State Treasurer for an amount equal to the total amount of said surcharge on said premiums within such city theretofore so collected and transmitted to the State Treasurer by such insurance companies. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general revenue fund in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated such sums as may from time to time be necessary to pay such warrants."

Sec. 3. Treasurer to pay warrants out of general fund.— Laws 1933, Extra Session, Chapter 53, Section 3, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 3. The State Treasurer shall, upon presentation to him of the warrant of the State Auditor specified in the foregoing section, pay out of the general revenue fund of the state the amount thereof to the treasurer of such relief association presenting the warrant. The treasurer of such relief association shall place the moncy received by him in payment of any such warrant in the special fund of such relief association."

Approved April 1, 1935.

## CHAPTER 87-H. F. No. 460.

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 177, Section 12, relating to firemen's relief associations in cities of the first class. and the providing of funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for firemen's relief associations.— Laws 1933, Chapter 177, Section 12, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 12. The city council or other governing body of each city wherein such a relief association is located shall each year, at the time the tax levies for the support of the city are made, and in addition thereto, levy a tax of *three-tenths* of one mill on all the taxable property within said city. Provided, however, that in the event the balance in said relief association's special fund, at the time said levy is made, is less than \$300,000.00, as determined by said association's board of trustees, then it shall be the duty of said city's gov-

[Chap.

erning body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided for from *three-tenths* of one mill to *five-tenths* of one mill. The tax so levied shall be transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which such city is situated, and by said county shall be collected and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and county taxes are paid."

Approved April 1, 1935.

## CHAPTER 88-H. F. No. 473.

An act to amend Laws 1919, Chapter 210, fixing compensation of county commissioners in all counties in the State, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than twenty million dollars and an area of more than two thousand five hundred square miles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of County Board in certain counties.—That Laws 1919, Chapter 210, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. In all counties of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than twenty million dollars, and less than one hundred million dollars, and an area of more than two thousand five hundred square miles, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly salary of one hundred fifty dollars, payable on the first day of each calendar month, as the salaries of other county officials are paid.

Sec. 2. Each member of such county board shall also receive *ten* cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in the discharge of his official duties, while acting on any committee under the direction of the board, and in attending meetings of the board, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county.

Sec. 3. The total amount of the traveling expenses of any county commissioner, of any such county, which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed five hundred dollars in any one year.

Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.